

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02232 (TJK)

**DEFENDANT DISH NETWORK CORPORATION'S
OPPOSED MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The T-Mobile/Sprint Merger	5
B. The Final Judgment and LPA	6
C. A Series of Crises Disrupt the Global Economy	8
D. DISH Diligently Complies with the Final Judgment	10
E. T-Mobile Threatens To Terminate the LPA	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. LEGAL STANDARD	14
II. UNPRECEDENTED TURBULENCE IN THE GLOBAL CAPITAL MARKETS RENDER DISH’S PURCHASE SUBSTANTIALLY MORE ONEROUS THAN ANTICIPATED WHEN THE FINAL JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED AND DENYING DISH THE 800 MHZ SPECTRUM WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST, WARRANTING A MODEST MODIFICATION TO THE FINAL JUDGMENT	16
A. DISH’S ACQUISITION OF THE 800 MHZ SPECTRUM LICENSES IS NOW SUBSTANTIALLY MORE ONEROUS THAN ANTICIPATED IN EARLY 2020	17
B. NOT GRANTING DISH AN EXTENSION WOULD AFFIRMATIVELY HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST	18
III. DISH COULD NOT ANTICIPATE THE UNPRECEDENTED CHANGES TO THE FINANCIAL MARKETS	20
IV. A 10-MONTH EXTENSION IS SUITABLY TAILORED TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEMS CREATED BY THE UNFORSEEN CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14
<i>Everybody Counts, Inc. v. N. Ind. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n</i> , 2010 WL 3656020 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 9, 2010)	17
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	17
<i>Holland v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	15
<i>LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Fenty</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Nat’l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19, 23
<i>NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets</i> , 215 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
* <i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 861 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19

* Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), an asterisk in the margin to the left of the case identifies cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.

United States v. Signature Flight Support Corp.,
607 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2009) 18

* *United States v. W. Elec. Co.*,
46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995) *passim*

Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland,
23 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 1994) 24
